# TOWNSHIP OF MANSFIELD BURLINGTON COUNTY

# **RESOLUTION 2023-4-6**

# **RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE SALE OF SURPLUS PROPERTY**

**WHEREAS**, the Township Committee has found that certain motor vehicles and are no longer needed for public use by the township, and

WHEREAS, the Township Committee believes that it would be advantageous to dispose of its surplus property, and

**WHEREAS,** N.J.S.A. 40A:12-13 and 40A:12-13.1 permit the Township to dispose of surplus property no longer needed for public use by auction and to authorize such action by Resolution of the municipality;

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Township Committee of the Township of Mansfield, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey as follows:

1. The following motor vehicle is hereby declared to be surplus property and no longer needed for public use:

#### 2006 Chevrolet HHR

### VIN: 3GNDA23D36S654802

2. The Chief Of Police and Township Clerk are directed to arrange for the public auction of the vehicle through GovDeals, a service used by various government agencies, allowing them to sell surplus and confiscated items via the internet.

The Township Clerk shall assure that proper public notice of the auction is made, as required by law.

MOTION: BOYD SECOND: SISZ ROLL CALL VOTE: AYES: BOYD, SISZ, MOJENA NAYS: NONE ABSENT: TALLON, GOLENDA ABSTAIN: NONE

### **CERTIFICATION**

I, **LINDA SEMUS, RMC, CMR,** Municipal Clerk of the Township of Mansfield, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey do hereby certify the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of the Resolution adopted by the Mansfield Township Committee, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey at their Regular Meeting held on April 5, 2023 at 7:00 PM.

LINDA SEMUS, RMC, CMR, Municipal Clerk